

No. 18-311

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, PETITIONER,

v.

MAURA HEALEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MASSACHUSETTS, RESPONDENT.

ON A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI–THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

JOHN F. KUPPENS
President

DRI–THE VOICE OF THE
DEFENSE BAR

55 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60603

(615) 428-8638

john.kuppens@

nelsonmullins.com

MATTHEW T. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ADAM T. RATLIFF

WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP

900 Fifth Third Center

111 Lyon Street N.W.

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 752-2000

mnelson@wnj.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court should grant the Petition because the question presented has plagued federal and state courts, resulting in uneven application of critical Due Process Clause protections	6
II. The Court should also grant the Petition because constitutional personal jurisdiction requirements are among the only boundaries on state attorneys general’s authority to investigate out-of-state residents	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Dental Co-op v. Attorney General of State of New York</i> , 514 N.Y.S.2d 228 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	14
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Restaurant Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 377 P.3d 874 (Cal. 2016).....	9
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	7
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	2
<i>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 963 P.2d 177 (Utah 1998)	13
<i>Everdry Marketing & Management v. Carter</i> , 885 N.E.2d 6 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008)	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	2, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	2, 14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3, 6, 7
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2
<i>Jepsen v. Assured RX, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 6417819 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 14, 2017).....	14
<i>Lanier v. American Board of Endodontics</i> , 843 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Miller Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 384 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	8
<i>Myers v. Casino Queen, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Oklahoma Press Publishing Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	13
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo De Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>People ex rel. Babbitt v. Herndon</i> , 581 P.2d 688 (Ariz. 1978).....	13
<i>Pizarro v. Hoteles Concorde International, C.A.</i> , 907 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1990).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prejean v. Sonatrach, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.</i> , 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Ore. 2013)	9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	7
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000).....	9
<i>Silverman v. Berkson</i> , 661 A.2d 1266 (N.J. 1995)	14
<i>Southern Machine Co. v. Mohasco Industries, Inc.</i> , 401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968).....	10
<i>SPV Osus Ltd. v. UBS AG</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Third National Bank in Nashville v. WEDGE Group, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 1087 (6th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>uBID Inc. v. GoDaddy Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 421 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Vons Cos. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 P.2d 1085 (Cal. 1996).....	9
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	2
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	3, 6, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Paul Nolette & Colin Provost, <i>Change & Continuity in the Role of State Attorneys General in the Obama & Trump Administrations</i> , 28 J. of Federalism 469 (2018)	12
